

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0195

DANIELLE PUTMAN,

Appellant,
vs.

SHAWN J. WALTHER and AMY M. WALTHER

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE KELLY ANN LEKAR, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PATRICK C. GALLES
**CORRELL, SHEERER, BENSON,
ENGELS, GALLES & DEMRO
P.L.C.**
411 Main St
Cedar Falls, IA 50614
Ph: (319) 277-4102
Fax: (319) 277-4124
Email: pgalles@cedarvalleylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Putman preserved error on her claim that the Magee report was adequately disclosed as an expert opinion that creates a genuine issue of material fact on both causation and damages.....	9
A. The district court implicitly rejected any claim that formal expert disclosure of the Magee report as an expert opinion was unnecessary and the failure to designate Magee as an expert was harmless error.....	10
B. Putman’s resistance in response to the Walthers claim that she did not disclose an expert on causation and damages does not limit her arguments on appeal.....	13
II. <i>Hansen</i> establishes that expert testimony on causation and damages may be allowed even if it is not formally designated as an expert opinion.....	16
A. In the alternative, to the extent Putman did not strictly comply with the deadlines in the trial scheduling order, then the error was harmless under Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(3).....	17
III. Putman’s resistance to summary judgment and the district court’s findings of fact of the Magee report create a genuine issue of material fact on causation and damages for a violation of Iowa Code § 558A.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72, 82 (Iowa 2010).....	14
<i>Frederick v. Shorman</i> , 259 Iowa 1050, 1056-57, 147 N.W.2d 478, 482 (1966).....	14
<i>Hansen v. Central Iowa Hospital Corporation</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004).....	15-17
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501, 505-06 (Iowa 1993).....	17
<i>JBS Swift & Co v. Ochoa</i> , 888 N.W.2d 887, 893 (Iowa 2016).....	14
<i>Jensen v. Sattler</i> , 896 N.W.2d 582, 585 (Iowa 2005).....	12-13
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Staley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 484, 486-87 (Iowa 1998).....	14
<i>United Suppliers, Inc. v. Hanson</i> , 876 N.W.2d 765, 783-84 (Iowa 2016).....	10
<i>Whitley v. C.R. Pharm. Serv., Inc.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 378, 388-89 (Iowa 2012).....	18
<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69, 75 (Iowa 2020).....	10-11
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 558A.....	passim
Iowa Code § 558A.6(1).....	12
Iowa Code § 668.11.....	15, 16
<u>Rules</u>	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(c).....	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(d).....	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508.....	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(3).....	17
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2).....	10

Secondary Sources

Sarah M.R. Cravens, *Involved Appellate Judging*, 88 Marq. L. Rev. 251, 259
(2004).14
